

No. 22-51069

In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS

Plaintiff-Appellant,

NATIONAL GAS SERVICES GROUP

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee,

GARY GENSLER,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Jordan L. Von Bokern
Tyler S. Badgley
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Jeffrey B. Wall
Elizabeth A. Rose
Leslie M. Arffa
Stephanie M. Kelly
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 956-7500

Matthew A. Schwartz
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 558-4000

January 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
BACKGROUND	7
A. PVABs Exercise Enormous Influence Over Corporate Decisionmaking	7
B. PVAB Advice Contains Notable Deficiencies.....	9
C. The Commission Embarked On A Decade-Long Effort To Craft Appropriate Regulations for PVABs, Culminating In The 2020 Rule	13
D. A New Majority On The Commission Illegally Refused to Enforce The 2020 Rule, And Then Promulgated The 2022 Rescission On An Artificially Truncated Timeline.....	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. The District Court Erred In Concluding That The 30-Day Comment Period Did Not Deprive The Public Of A Meaningful Opportunity To Comment.....	19
II. The District Court Erred In Concluding That The Commission Adequately Explained Its Change In Position.....	24
A. The Commission’s Conclusory Justifications For The 2022 Rescission Are Insufficient	27
B. The Commission Ignored The Costs On Public Companies Of Rolling Back The 2020 Rule	31
III. The District Court Also Erred In Failing To Set Aside Note (e)	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AARP v. U.S. Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2017)	29
<i>ACA Int’l v. Fed. Comm’n</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	29
<i>Becerra v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	23
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Cath. Legal Immigr. Network, Inc. v. Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev.</i> , 2021 WL 3609986 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2021)	21, 24, 25
<i>Centro Legal de la Raza v. Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 919 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	25
<i>Coal. for Workforce Innovation v. Walsh</i> , 2022 WL 1073346 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2022)	21
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	7, 26, 29
<i>Est. of Smith v. Bowen</i> , 656 F. Supp. 1093 (D. Colo. 1987)	21
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	26
<i>Greene Cnty. Planning Bd. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 455 F.2d 412 (2d Cir. 1972)	30

Institutional Shareholder Services Inc. v. SEC,
 No. 19-cv-3275 (D.D.C. June 1, 2021)17

Michigan v. EPA,
 576 U.S. 743 (2015)..... 7

Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)27

N. Carolina Growers’ Ass’n v. United Farm Workers,
 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012).....6, 21, 23

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....27, 31

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfr. v. SEC,
 No. 7:21-cv-183 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2022)17

Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n,
 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....20

Organized Vill. of Kake v. USDA,
 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015).....28

Pangea Leg. Servs. v. U.S. Dep’t. of Homeland Sec.,
 501 F. Supp. 3d 792 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....22, 24

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC
 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....20

Susquehanna Int’l Grp. v. SEC,
 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....30

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....5, 6

United States v. Johnson,
 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011).....21

U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA,
 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979).....6

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 2404, 9, 10
 5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....5, 20

Other Authorities

Administrative Conference of the United States,
 Recommendation No. 2011-2 (June 16, 2011).....24

Am. Council for Capital Formation, *Proxy Advisors Are Still a
 Problem* (Dec. 2021)11

Am. Council for Capital Formation, *Are Proxy Advisors Still a
 Problem?* (July 2020).....12, 13

Chairman Gensler, *Statement on the Application of the Proxy
 Rules to Proxy Voting Advice* (June 1, 2021).....16

Comment of the Bipartisan Policy Center, File No. S7-17-21
 (Dec. 27, 2021)33, 34

Comment of the Business Roundtable, File No. S7-22-19 (Feb. 3,
 2020)11

Comment of the Business Roundtable, File No. S7-17-21 (Dec.
 23, 2021)31

Comment of National Gas Services Group, Inc, File No. S7-17-21
 (Dec. 27, 2021)32

Comment of U.S. Chamber of Commerce, File No. S7-22-19 (Jan.
 31, 2020)2

Comment of U.S. Chamber of Commerce, File No. S7-17-21
 (Nov. 30, 2021).....19, 23

House Appropriations Committee, *Fiscal Year 2023 Budget
 Request for the Federal Trade Commission and the Securities
 and Exchange Commission* (May 18, 2022).....23

Letter from Sen. Pat Toomey & Rep. Patrick McHenry to
Chairman Gary Gensler (Jan. 10, 2022)25

Matsuzaka & Shu, *Does Proxy Advice Allow Funds to Cast
Informed Votes?* (Oct. 25, 2022)9

Memorandum to File from Sirimal R. Mukerjee, No. S7-24-16
(June 11, 2021).....18
